

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE WESLEY HUGUELY V,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Virginia**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

C. HARKER RHODES IV

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue NW

7th Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 3

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Background..... 3

 B. Proceedings Before the Trial Court and
 the Denial of Petitioner’s Right to
 Counsel of Choice 6

 C. Proceedings on Appeal 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 12

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Address Whether A Defendant Must Show
Prejudice To Establish A Violation Of The
Right To Counsel Of Choice 16

 A. The Court of Appeals Disregarded
 Gonzalez-Lopez by Relying on a
 Purported Absence of Prejudice in
 Finding No Sixth Amendment Violation... 16

 B. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over
 Whether the Defendant Must Show
 Prejudice to Establish a Violation of the
 Right to Counsel of Choice 21

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Address Whether The Right To Counsel Of
Choice Applies To More Than One Attorney... 24

A. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over How the Right to Counsel of Choice Applies in the Multiple-Counsel Context.....	24
B. The Right to Counsel of Choice Should Not Be Limited to One Attorney.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Virginia, <i>Huguely v. Virginia</i> , No. 1697-12-2 (Mar. 4, 2014)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order of the Court of Appeals of Virginia Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Huguely v. Virginia</i> , No. 1697-12-2 (Mar. 27, 2014)	App-46
Appendix C	
Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia Refusing Petition for Appeal, <i>Huguely v. Virginia</i> , No. 1697-12-2 (Nov. 19, 2014)	App-47
Appendix D	
Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Huguely v. Virginia</i> , No. 1697-12-2 (Jan. 15, 2015).....	App-48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abby v. Howe</i> , 742 F.3d 221 (6th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	19
<i>Newton v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Chandler</i> , 492 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 25, 27
<i>State v. Goldsberry</i> , 18 A.3d 836 (Md. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13, 23
<i>United States v. Cordy</i> , 560 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 491 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 662 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Laura</i> , 607 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 708 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 618 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 22

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 27

Other Authority

Br. for United States, *United States v.*

Gonzalez-Lopez, No. 05-352,

2006 WL 403665 (Feb. 21, 2006)..... 17, 20
